
for wind orchestra

Copyright © 2023 Amstel Music - Amsterdam / The Netherlands

AMERICAN PRELUDE
Commissioned by United States Marine Band ʺThe Presidentʹs Ownʺ

for the retirement concert of their 28th Director, Colonel Jason K. Fettig

Johan de Meij

Piccolo

Flute 1, 2

Oboe 1, 2

English Horn in F

Bassoon 1, 2

Clarinet in Eb

Clarinet 1 in Bb

Clarinet 2 in Bb

Clarinet 3 in Bb

Bass Clarinet in Bb

Alto Saxophone 1

Alto Saxophone 2

Tenor Saxophone 

Baritone Saxophone

Horn 1 & 3 in F

Horn 2 & 4 in F

Trumpet 1 & 2 in Bb

Trumpet 3 & 4 in Bb

Trombone 1 & 2 (C)

Trombone 3 &

Bass Trombone (C)

Baritone/Euphonium (C)

Tuba (C)

Double Bass

Harp

Piano 

Mallets 1

Mallets 2

Mallets 3

Timpani

Percussion 1

Percussion 2

f

Energetic (q = 96) 2 3 4 5

f mp f

f
fp f

fp

f fp f fp

p sfz

f mp f

f mp f

f fp f
fp

f fp f fp

p sfz

f sfz

f sfz

sfz

p mp sfz sfz

f
sfz

f

f sfz f

f fp f
fp

f fp f fp

mf

sfz f sfz f

p

mp

sfz
f sfz

mp sfz

p sfz

ff sfz

f

ff sfz

f

ff sfz

f

f

f

fp mf sfz

f

f sfz fp fp

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

4

a2

3 3 3 3 3 3 3

a2

2.

1.

3 3 3 3 3 3 3

3 3 3 3 3 3 3

div.

div.

a2 a2
3

a2 a2
3

a2 div. a2

a2 div. a2

2.

1. a2 a2

3

Bs. Tbn. 3. 3.

pizz arco

Vibraphone

Marimba 

Crotales

3

3

3

3

2 Cymbals

Bass Drum, hard sticks Triangle

Picc.

Fl. 1, 2

Ob. 1, 2

Eng. Hn.

Bsn. 1, 2

Eb Clar.

Clar. 1

Clar. 2

Clar. 3

Bs. Clar.

A. Sax 1

A. Sax 2

T. Sax

B. Sax

Hn. 1, 3

Hn. 2, 4

Tpt. 1, 2

Tpt. 3, 4

Tbn. 1, 2

Tbn. 3

Bs. Tbn.

Euph.

Tba.

Db.

Harp

Pno.

Mlts. 1

Mlts. 2

Mlts. 3

Timp.

Perc. 1

Perc. 2

f

6 7 8 9 10

mp f mp f mp f

f
fp f fp f

f fp f fp f

f sfz sfz

mp f mp f mp f

mp f mp f mp f

f fp f
fp f

f fp f fp f

f sfz sfz

p cresc. sfz f f sfz f f sfz f

p cresc. sfz f f sfz
f

sfz f

p cresc. sfz f sfz f sfz

sfz f sfz sfz

sfz f sfz f sfz

sfz f sfz f sfz

f fp f fp f

f fp f fp f

sfz f sfz sfz

f

f
sfz f sfz sfz

f sfz f sfz sfz

f sfz sfz

f sfz

f

sfz sfz

f sfz sfz

fp fp
sfz

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

3

3

3

3

3
3

3

3 3

3 3
3

3

3

3

3 3 3 3 3

3

3 3 3 3

3

3

Triangle

Tri.

Bass Drum

2



Picc.

Fl. 1, 2

Ob. 1, 2

Eng. Hn.

Bsn. 1, 2

Eb Clar.

Clar. 1

Clar. 2

Clar. 3

Bs. Clar.

A. Sax 1

A. Sax 2

T. Sax 

B. Sax

Hn. 1, 3

Hn. 2, 4

Tpt. 1, 2

Tpt. 3, 4

Tbn. 1, 2

Tbn. 3

Bs. Tbn.

Euph.

Tba.

Db.

Harp

Pno.

Mlts. 1

Mlts. 2

Mlts. 3

Timp.

Perc. 1

Perc. 2

mp f mp f

11
12 13 14 15

mp f mp f

fp f fp f fp

fp f fp f fp

f
sfz

ff

mp f mp f

mp f mp f

fp f fp f fp

fp f fp f fp

f

sfz

ff

fp sfz ff

fp sfz ff

f fp sfz ff

sfz f sfz ff

f
sfz f sfz ff

f sfz f sfz ff

fp f fp ff fp

fp f fp ff fp

f sfz f sfz ff

f sfz

f

f
sfz

ff

f sfz ff

f
sfz

ff

f sfz ff

ff

ff

fp fp fp

a2

3 3 3

3

3

3

3

3

3

a2 a2
3

3 3

3

a2 a2 3

3

3 3

3

3 3

3. 3

3
33

3 3

3

3

3 3 3

3

3 3 3

3

Triangle

3

Picc.

Fl. 1, 2

Ob. 1, 2

Eng. Hn.

Bsn. 1, 2

Eb Clar.

Clar. 1

Clar. 2

Clar. 3

Bs. Clar.

A. Sax 1

A. Sax 2

T. Sax 

B. Sax

Hn. 1, 3

Hn. 2, 4

Tpt. 1, 2

Tpt. 3, 4

Tbn. 1, 2

Tbn. 3

Bs. Tbn.

Euph.

Tba.

Db.

Harp

Pno.

Mlts. 1

Mlts. 2

Mlts. 3

Timp.

Perc. 1

Perc. 2

mf ff

accel.16 17 18 19 20 21

mf ff

ff fp

ff fp

sfz
ff sfz p

mf ff

mf ff

ff fp

ff fp

sfz ff
sfz p

sfz ff sfz

sfz ff sfz

sfz ff sfz

sfz ff sfz p

sfz ff sfz p

sfz ff sfz p

ff fp

ff fp

sfz ff sfz

sfz

ff

ff

sfz

sfz ff sfz p

sfz
ff

sfz

sfz ff sfz p

ff sfz p

sfz
p

p

sfz ff sfz

ff
p

fp

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

3

3
3

3
3 3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3 3 3

3 3

3

3

33

3
3
3

pizz.
3

3

3
3

3

3

3

3

Marimba I

Vibraphone

3 3 3 3 3 3 3
3

3

Wood Block

4



Picc.

Fl. 1, 2

Ob. 1, 2

Eng. Hn.

Bsn. 1, 2

Eb Clar.

Clar. 1

Clar. 2

Clar. 3

Bs. Clar.

A. Sax 1

A. Sax 2

T. Sax 

B. Sax

Hn. 1, 3

Hn. 2, 4

Tpt. 1, 2

Tpt. 3, 4

Tbn. 1, 2

Tbn. 3

Bs. Tbn.

Euph.

Tba.

Db.

Harp

Pno.

Mlts. 1

Mlts. 2

Mlts. 3

Timp.

Perc. 1

Perc. 2

Steady (h = 84)22 23 24 25 26 27 28

mf

p

p

p

mf

mf

mf

mf

mf

mf

p

p leggiero

mf p

p

mf p

mf p

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

C

div.

Marimba II

5

Picc.

Fl. 1, 2

Ob. 1, 2

Eng. Hn.

Bsn. 1, 2

Eb Clar.

Clar. 1

Clar. 2

Clar. 3

Bs. Clar.

A. Sax 1

A. Sax 2

T. Sax 

B. Sax

Hn. 1, 3

Hn. 2, 4

Tpt. 1, 2

Tpt. 3, 4

Tbn. 1, 2

Tbn. 3

Bs. Tbn.

Euph.

Tba.

Db.

Harp

Pno.

Mlts. 1

Mlts. 2

Mlts. 3

Timp.

Perc. 1

Perc. 2

p dolce

29 30 31 32 33 34 35

mf

mf

mf

p

p

mf

mf

p 

p (soft attack)

pizz.

with bass bow -flageolet

Crotales

6



Picc.

Fl. 1, 2

Ob. 1, 2

Eng. Hn.

Bsn. 1, 2

Eb Clar.

Clar. 1

Clar. 2

Clar. 3

Bs. Clar.

A. Sax 1

A. Sax 2

T. Sax 

B. Sax

Hn. 1, 3

Hn. 2, 4

Tpt. 1, 2

Tpt. 3, 4

Tbn. 1, 2

Tbn. 3

Bs. Tbn.

Euph.

Tba.

Db.

Harp

Pno.

Mlts. 1

Mlts. 2

Mlts. 3

Timp.

Perc. 1

Perc. 2

3836 37 39 40 41 42

p

p

p

p

mf

p

1. solo

Orchestral Bells

7

Picc.

Fl. 1, 2

Ob. 1, 2

Eng. Hn.

Bsn. 1, 2

Eb Clar.

Clar. 1

Clar. 2

Clar. 3

Bs. Clar.

A. Sax 1

A. Sax 2

T. Sax 

B. Sax

Hn. 1, 3

Hn. 2, 4

Tpt. 1, 2

Tpt. 3, 4

Tbn. 1, 2

Tbn. 3

Bs. Tbn.

Euph.

Tba.

Db.

Harp

Pno.

Mlts. 1

Mlts. 2

Mlts. 3

Timp.

Perc. 1

Perc. 2

p dolce

4643 44 45 47 48

p

p

mf

mf

mf

p

Vibraphone - with bass bow flageolet +
Crotales

8



Picc.

Fl. 1, 2

Ob. 1, 2

Eng. Hn.

Bsn. 1, 2

Eb Clar.

Clar. 1

Clar. 2

Clar. 3

Bs. Clar.

A. Sax 1

A. Sax 2

T. Sax 

B. Sax

Hn. 1, 3

Hn. 2, 4

Tpt. 1, 2

Tpt. 3, 4

Tbn. 1, 2

Tbn. 3

Bs. Tbn.

Euph.

Tba.

Db.

Harp

Pno.

Mlts. 1

Mlts. 2

Mlts. 3

Timp.

Perc. 1

Perc. 2

49 50 51 52 53

cresc.

cresc.

cresc.

mp cresc.

mp cresc.

cresc.

cresc.

cresc.

cresc.

9

Picc.

Fl. 1, 2

Ob. 1, 2

Eng. Hn.

Bsn. 1, 2

Eb Clar.

Clar. 1

Clar. 2

Clar. 3

Bs. Clar.

A. Sax 1

A. Sax 2

T. Sax 

B. Sax

Hn. 1, 3

Hn. 2, 4

Tpt. 1, 2

Tpt. 3, 4

Tbn. 1, 2

Tbn. 3

Bs. Tbn.

Euph.

Tba.

Db.

Harp

Pno.

Mlts. 1

Mlts. 2

Mlts. 3

Timp.

Perc. 1

Perc. 2

54 55 56 57 58 59 60

mf

mf

mf

mf

mf

mf

f

f

mf

mf

mf

mf

mf

mf

mf

mf

mf

mf

mp

Timpani

Snare Drum

10



Picc.

Fl. 1, 2

Ob. 1, 2

Eng. Hn.

Bsn. 1, 2

Eb Clar.

Clar. 1

Clar. 2

Clar. 3

Bs. Clar.

A. Sax 1

A. Sax 2

T. Sax 

B. Sax

Hn. 1, 3

Hn. 2, 4

Tpt. 1, 2

Tpt. 3, 4

Tbn. 1, 2

Tbn. 3

Bs. Tbn.

Euph.

Tba.

Db.

Harp

Pno.

Mlts. 1

Mlts. 2

Mlts. 3

Timp.

Perc. 1

Perc. 2

f

62
61 63 64 65 66 67

f

f

f

f

f

f

f

f

f

f

f

f

f

mf

mf

mf

mf

mf

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

3 3 3 3
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

3

3

3

3

3 3 3 3
3 3 3 3

1.

11

Picc.

Fl. 1, 2

Ob. 1, 2

Eng. Hn.

Bsn. 1, 2

Eb Clar.

Clar. 1

Clar. 2

Clar. 3

Bs. Clar.

A. Sax 1

A. Sax 2

T. Sax 

B. Sax

Hn. 1, 3

Hn. 2, 4

Tpt. 1, 2

Tpt. 3, 4

Tbn. 1, 2

Tbn. 3

Bs. Tbn.

Euph.

Tba.

Db.

Harp

Pno.

Mlts. 1

Mlts. 2

Mlts. 3

Timp.

Perc. 1

Perc. 2

mf dolce

rall.
70

68 69 71 72 73 74

mf dolce

f mf

f mf

f mf

mp

mf mp

mf

mf

f mf

f mf

mp

mp

mp

mp

mf

mf

mf

mf

mf mp

mf mp

1.

1.

3 3 3 3

3 3 3 3

3 3 3 3

1.

1.

3 3
Vibraphone +
Crotales Timpani

12



 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   SimpleBooklet
        
     Create a new document
     Order: consecutive
     Sheet size: large enough for 100% scale
     Front and back: normal
     Align: centre each page in its half of sheet
      

        
     D:20240120154912
      

        
     0
     CentrePages
     Inline
     10.0000
     20.0000
     0
     Corners
     0.3000
     None
     1
     0.0000
     1
     0
     0
     16
     Consec
     757
     330
    
     0
     Sufficient
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     1
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus5
     Quite Imposing Plus 5.3d
     Quite Imposing Plus 5
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





